
Medicare Hospital Manual

Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS)
HEALTH CARE FINANCING
ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)

Transmittal 758

Date: JULY 28, 2000

| <u>HEADER SECTION NUMBERS</u> | <u>PAGES TO INSERT</u> | <u>PAGES TO DELETE</u> |
|--------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Table of Contents - Chapter IV | 4-3 - 4-4 (2 pp.) | 4-3 - 4-4 (2 pp.) |
| 424 – 424 (Cont.) | 4-227 - 4-229 (3 pp.) | ----- |

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL--*EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2000*
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: October 1, 2000

Section 424, Prostate Cancer Screening Tests and Procedures, states that the revenue code 770 is to be used with HCPCS code G0102, digital rectal examination; and revenue code 30X is to be used with HCPCS code G0103, prostate specific antigen blood test.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previous published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

HCFA-Pub. 10

CHAPTER IV
BILLING PROCEDURES

| | <u>Section</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Computer Programs Used to Support Prospective Payment System | 417 |
| Medicare Code Editor (MCE) | 417.1 |
| Review of Hospital Admissions of Patients Who Have Elected Hospice Care | 418 |
| Swing-Bed Services | 421 |
| Self-Administered Drugs and Biologicals..... | 422 |
| Self-Administered Drug Administered in an Emergency Situation | 422.1 |
| Oral Cancer Drugs..... | 422.2 |
| Self-Administered Antiemetic Drugs | 422.3 |
| Requirement That Bills Be Submitted In Sequence for a Continuous Inpatient Stay Or Course of Treatment..... | 423 |
| Need to Reprocess Inpatient or Hospice Claims in Sequence | 423.1 |
| Prostate Cancer Screening Tests and Procedures..... | 424 |

Billing for Medical and Other Health Services

| | |
|---|-------|
| Billing for Medical and Other Health Services | 430 |
| Use of Form HCFA-1450 to Bill for Part B Services Furnished to Inpatients | 431 |
| Disposition of Copies of Completed Forms..... | 431.1 |
| Psychiatric Services Limitation - Expenses Incurred for Physicians' Services Rendered in a RHC Setting | 432 |
| Psychiatric Services Limitation Computation for Provider Rural Health Clinics | 432.1 |
| Ambulance Service Claims | 433 |
| HCPCS Reporting Requirement..... | 433.1 |
| All-Inclusive Rate for No-Charge Structure Hospital's Billing Procedures for Part B Inpatient Ancillary Services | 434 |
| Pneumococcal Pneumonia, Influenza Virus, and Hepatitis B Vaccines | 435 |
| Billing for Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Services Other Than to Inpatients..... | 437 |
| Screening Pap Smears and Screening Pelvic Examinations | 437.1 |
| Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA)..... | 437.2 |
| Billing for Enteral and Parenteral Nutritional Therapy Covered as a Prosthetic Device..... | 438 |
| Billing for Immunosuppressive Drugs Furnished to Transplant Patients | 439 |
| EPO in Hospital Outpatient Departments | 439.1 |
| Reporting Outpatient Surgery and Other Services..... | 440 |
| Outpatient Code Editor (OCE)..... | 440.1 |

DME

| | |
|--|-------|
| Billing for Durable Medical Equipment (DME), Orthotic/Prosthetic Devices, and Surgical Dressings..... | 441 |
| HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) | 442 |
| Use and Maintenance of CPT-4 in HCPCS | 442.1 |
| Addition, Deletion and Change of Local Codes | 442.2 |
| Use and Acceptance of HCPCS | 442.3 |
| HCPCS Training | 442.5 |
| Reporting Outpatient Services Using HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)..... | 442.6 |
| HCPCS Codes for Diagnostic Services and Medical Services | 442.7 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Non-Reportable HCPCS Codes | 442.8 |
| Use of Modifiers in Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services | 442.9 |

CHAPTER IV
BILLING PROCEDURES

| | <u>Section</u> |
|---|----------------|
| HCPCS for Hospital Outpatient Radiology Services and Other Diagnostic Procedures..... | 443 |
| Billing for Part B Outpatient Physical Therapy (OPT) Services | 444 |
| Reasonable Cost Reimbursement for CRNA or AA Services | 449 |
| Special Instructions for Billing Dysphagia | 450 |
| Billing for Mammography Screening | 451 |
| Billing for Hospital Outpatient Partial Hospitalization Services | 452 |
| Billing for Hospital Outpatient Services Furnished by Clinical Social Workers (CSWs) | 453 |
| Mammography Quality Standards Act (MQSA) | 454 |
| Outpatient Observation Services | 455 |
| Billing for Colorectal Screening | 456 |

Uniform Billing

| | |
|--|-------|
| Completion of Form HCFA-1450 for Inpatient and/or Outpatient Billing..... | 460 |
| Payment for Blood Clotting Factor Administered to Hemophilia Inpatients..... | 460.1 |
| Completion of Form HCFA-1450 by Provider RHCs | 461 |
| Form HCFA-1450 Consistency Edits | 462 |

Electronic Media Claims Data

| | |
|---|-------|
| Submission of Electronic Media Claims Data (EMC)..... | 463 |
| Requirements for Submission of Machine Readable Data..... | 463.1 |
| File Specifications, Records Specifications, and Data Element Definitions for Machine Readable Bills | 463.2 |
| Maintenance of National Formats | 463.3 |

Form HCFA-1450

| | |
|--|-----|
| Completion of Form HCFA-1450 for Inpatient and Outpatient Bills for Rural Primary Care Hospital (RPCH)..... | 465 |
|--|-----|

Billing in Situations Where Medicare Is Secondary Payer

| | |
|---|-----|
| Services Are Reimbursable Under Workers' Compensation | 469 |
| Services Are Reimbursable Under Automobile Medical or No-Fault Insurance, or Any Liability Insurance | 470 |
| Medicare Benefits Are Secondary to Employer Group Health Plans When Individuals Are Entitled to Benefits Solely on the Basis of ESRD | 471 |

Billing in Medicare Secondary Payer Situations

| | |
|--|-------|
| Bill Preparation When Medicare Is Secondary Payer..... | 472 |
| Inpatient Hospital Bills (Other Than PPS)..... | 472.1 |

424. PROSTATE CANCER SCREENING TESTS AND PROCEDURES

A. Coverage Requirements.--Section 4103 of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 provides for coverage of certain prostate cancer screening tests subject to certain coverage, frequency, and payment limitations. Effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 2000, Medicare will cover prostate cancer screening tests/procedures for the early detection of prostate cancer. Coverage of prostate cancer screening tests includes the following procedures furnished to an individual for the early detection of prostate cancer:

- o Screening digital rectal examination.
- o Screening prostate specific antigen (PSA) blood test.

1. Screening digital rectal examinations are covered at a frequency of once every 12 months for men who have attained age 50 (i.e., starting at least one day after they have attained age 50), if at least 11 months have passed following the month in which the last Medicare-covered screening digital rectal examination was performed. Screening digital rectal examination means a clinical examination of an individual's prostate for nodules or other abnormalities of the prostate. This screening must be performed by a doctor of medicine or osteopathy (as defined in §1861 (r)(1) of the Act), or by a physician assistant, nurse practitioner, clinical nurse specialist, or by a certified nurse mid-wife (as defined in §1861(aa) and §1861(gg) of the Act), who is authorized under State law to perform the examination, fully knowledgeable about the beneficiary, and would be responsible for explaining the results of the examination to the beneficiary.

2. Screening PSA tests are covered at a frequency of once every 12 months for men who have attained age 50 (i.e., starting at least one day after they have attained age 50), if at least 11 months have passed following the month in which the last Medicare-covered screening prostate specific antigen test was performed. Screening PSA is a test that measures the level of prostate specific antigen in an individual's blood. This screening must be ordered by the beneficiary's physician or by the beneficiary's physician assistant, nurse practitioner, clinical nurse specialist, or certified nurse midwife (the term "physician" is defined in §1861 (r)(1) of the Act to mean a doctor of medicine or osteopathy and the terms "physician assistant, nurse practitioner, clinical nurse specialist, or certified nurse midwife" are defined in §1861 (aa) and §1861 (gg) of the Act) who is fully knowledgeable about the beneficiary, and who would be responsible for explaining the results of the test to the beneficiary.

B. Billing Requirements.--Follow the general bill review instructions in §3604 of the Medicare Intermediary Manual, Part 3. The provider will bill on Form HCFA-1450 or electronic equivalent. The appropriate bill types are 12X, 13X, 14X, 22X, 23X, 71X, 73X, 75X, and 85X.

The following HCPCS and revenue codes should be used for prostate screening:

- o G0102 - Use revenue code 770, prostate cancer screening; digital rectal examination.
- o G0103 - Use revenue code 30x, prostate cancer screening; prostate specific antigen testing.

Rev. 758

4-227

C. Payment Requirements Intermediaries--

o G0102 - digital rectal examination - Deductible and coinsurance apply. Payment varies depending on the facility providing the service as follows:

12X = Outpatient Prospective Payment System

13X = Outpatient Prospective Payment System

14X = Outpatient Prospective Payment System

22X = Reasonable Cost

23X = Reasonable Cost

71X = All Inclusive Rate

73X = All Inclusive Rate

75X = Medicare Physician Fee Schedule

85X = Cost (Payment should be consistent with amounts you pay for code 84153 or code 86316.)

o G0103 - antigen test - pay under the clinical diagnostic lab fee schedule. Use CPT code 99211 as a guide. Deductible and coinsurance apply.

D. Calculating Frequency--To determine the 11 month period, start the count beginning with the month after the month in which a previous test/procedure was performed.

EXAMPLE: The beneficiary received a screening prostate specific antigen test in January 2000. Start your count beginning February 2000. The beneficiary is eligible to receive another screening prostate specific antigen test in January 2001 (the month after 11 months have passed).

E. Common Working File (CWF) Edits--Beginning October 1, 2000, CWF edits will be implemented for dates of service January 1, 2000, and later, for prostate cancer screening tests and procedures. CWF will edit for:

1. Age
2. Frequency
3. Sex
4. Valid HCPCS code

F. Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) and Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits (EOMB) Messages--If a claim for screening prostate specific antigen test or a screening digital rectal examination is being denied because of the age of the beneficiary, the MSN or EOMB will have the following message:

“This service is not covered for beneficiaries under 50 years of age.” (MSN Message 18-13, EOMB Message 18-22)

If the claim for screening prostate specific antigen test or screening digital rectal examination is being denied because the time period between the same test or procedure has not passed, the MSN or EOMB will have the following message:

“Service is being denied because it has not been 12 months since your last test/procedure) of this kind.” (MSN Message 18-14, EOMB Message 18-23)

Este servicio está siendo denegado ya que no han transcurrido (12, 24, 48) meses desde el último (examen/procedimiento) de esta clase.

G. Remittance Advice Notices.--If the claim for a screening prostate antigen test or screening digital rectal examination is being denied because the patient is under 50 years of age, use existing American National Standard Institute (ANSI) X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 6 “the procedure code is inconsistent with the patient’s age”, at the line level along with line level remark code M140 “Service is not covered until after the patient’s 50th birthday, i.e., no coverage prior to the day after the 50th birthday.”

If the claim for a screening prostate specific antigen test or screening digital rectal examination is being denied because the time period between the test/procedure has not passed, the FI will use existing ANSI X12-835 claim adjustment reason code 119 “Benefit maximum for this time period has been reached” at the line level.

Rev. 758

4-229